indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of any anticipated combined financial position or future results of operations of the Combined Company. The
unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on certain currently available information and certain assumptions and methodologies that management believes
are reasonable under the circumstances and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by

Zevra. As more information becomes available, the Combined Company will perform a more detailed review of the accounting policies of Zevra and Acer. As
a result of that review, differences could be identified between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, could have a material
impact on the future combined financial statements if the transaction is consummated.

ZEVRA THERAPUTICS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Zevra

(Historical)
Acer

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 4   Pro Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 43,269   $ 595   $ (5,055) (a)   $ 38,809
Secured corporate notes   41,999   -   (41,999) (b)   -
Securities at fair value   39,672   -   -   39,672
Short-term investments - other   485   -   -   485
Accounts and other receivables   9,927   -   -   9,927
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,661   344   -   2,005
Inventories   -   5,203   4,050  (c)   9,253

Total current assets   137,013   6,142   (43,004)   100,151
Inventories   481   -   -   481
Property and equipment, net   642   41   -   683
Intangible assets   -   -   70,000  (c)   70,000
Operating lease right-of-use assets   698   -   -   698

Goodwill   -   7,647   (182)
(c), (d), (e),

(f)   7,465
Other long-term assets   148   173   -   321

Total assets   $ 138,982   $ 14,003   $ 26,814   $ 179,799

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 13,080   $ 12,076   $ (1,288) (a)   $ 23,868
Accrued payment to collaboration partner   -   1,500   -   1,500
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   433   -   -   433
Current portion of discount and rebate liabilities   7,890   -   -   7,890
Schelling Promissory Note payable to an officer   -   1,017   -   1,017
Convertible note payable, current, at fair value   -   14,635   (14,635) (b)   -
Term Loans payable, current, at fair value   -   18,152   (18,152) (b)   -
Zevra bridge loan payable   -   13,547   (13,547) (b)   -
Other current liabilities   311   744   (684) (d)   371

Total current liabilities   21,714   61,671   (48,306)   35,079

Line of credit payable   38,801   -   -   38,801
Secured promissory note   5,073   -   -   5,073
Operating lease liabilities, less current portion   517   -   -   517
Discount and rebate liabilities, less current portion   4,987   -   -   4,987
CVR liability   -   -   8,500  (e)   8,500
Other long-term liabilities   420   77   -   497
Total liabilities   71,512   61,748   (39,806)   93,454

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Undesignated preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   3   2   (2) (f)   3
Additional paid-in capital   418,138   132,103   (119,071) (f), (g)   431,170
Treasury stock, at cost   (10,983)   -   -   (10,983)
Accumulated deficit   (339,468)   (179,850)   185,693  (f), (g)   (333,625)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (220)   -   -   (220)

Total stockholder's equity (deficit)   67,470   (47,745)   66,620   86,345

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 138,982   $ 14,003   $ 26,814   $ 179,799

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

ZEVRA THERAPUTICS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER
30, 2023

(in thousands except share and per share amounts)

Zevra

(Historical)
Acer

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 4   Pro Forma

Revenue, net   $ 14,244   $ 372   $ -   $ 14,616
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue   946   84   -   1,030
Payments to collaboration partner   -   6,953   -   6,953
Research and development   28,574   5,384   4,636  (i)   38,594
Selling, general and administrative   19,657   10,113   -   29,770

Total operating expenses   49,177   22,534   4,636   76,347
Loss from operations   (34,933)   (22,162)   (4,636)   (61,731)
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense   (745)   (1,060)   (726) (j), (k), (l)   (2,531)
Costs of debt issuance   -   (577)   577  (k)   -
Loss on extinguishment of debt   -   (8,541)   8,541  (k)   -
Changes in fair value of debt instruments (loss) gain   -   (6,741)   6,741  (k)   -
Fair value adjustment related to investments   451   -   -   451
Interest and other income, net   4,331   -   -   4,331
Foreign currency transaction (loss) gain   -   (22)   -   (22)

Total other income (expense)   4,037   (16,941)   15,133   2,229
Loss before income taxes   (30,896)   (39,103)   10,497   (59,502)
Income tax benefit (expense)   -   -   -   -

Net loss   $ (30,896)   $ (39,103)   $ 10,497   $ (59,502)

Basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock:

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (0.90)   $ (1.68)   -  (n)   (1.60)
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic and diluted   34,364,075   23,254,253   -  (n)   37,806,304

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

ZEVRA THERAPUTICS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands except share and per share amounts)

Zevra

(Historical)
Acer

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 4   Pro Forma

Revenue, net   $ 10,458   $ -   $ -   $ 10,458
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue   343   -   -   343
Research and development   19,614   11,925   7,244  (g), (i)   38,783
Selling, general and administrative   15,343   12,689   4,898  (g), (h), (m)   32,930
Acquired in-process research and development   17,663   -   -   17,663

Total operating expenses   52,963   24,614   12,142   89,719
Loss from operations   (42,505)   (24,614)   (12,142)   (79,261)
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense   (335)   (101)   (2,205) (j), (k), (l)   (2,641)
Costs of debt issuance   -   (1,720)   1,720  (k)   -
Changes in fair value of debt instruments (loss) gain   -   245   (245) (k)   -
Fair value adjustment related to derivative and warrant
liability   328   -   -   328
Fair value adjustment related to investments   (577)   -   -   (577)
Interest and other income, net   760   -   -   760
Foreign currency transaction (loss) gain   -   (47)   -   (47)

Total other income (expense)   176   (1,623)   (730)   (2,177)
Loss before income taxes   (42,329)   (26,237)   (12,872)   (81,438)
Income tax benefit (expense)   786   -   -   786

Net loss   $ (41,543)   $ (26,237)   (12,872)   $ (80,652)

Basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock:

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (1.20)   $ (1.66)   -  (n)   (2.23)
Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding:
Basic and diluted   34,488,800   15,767,152   -  (n)   37,806,304

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Merger and Related Transactions